
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;  ; and 
Councillors Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, 
Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 16 May 2018

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 29 MAY 2018 at 
10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

Public Document Pack



4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Education Operational Delivery Committee of 19 April 2018  
(Pages 3 - 8)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 14)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

9.1  Performance Report - OPE/18/028  (Pages 15 - 64)

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.2  Lochside Academy Road Safety Update - OPE/18/025  (Pages 65 - 68)

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 19 April 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Greig, Henrickson, 
Imrie, Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious 
Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr 
John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan 
(Parent Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to St Peter’s School – Long Term Education Provision, to request that 

officers look into the possibility of submitting the report to the May meeting of the 
Education Operational Delivery Committee following consideration at the Capital 
Programme Committee, rather than to the September meeting as outlined in the 
planner;

(ii) in relation to the Review of Free Bus Travel and Safe Routes to Lochside 
Academy, to request that officers provide Members with information outwith the 
meeting as to how the long the review would be likely to take and whether there 
would be scope to undertake the review earlier in the year to allow parents to 
have firm plans in place ahead of the school term;

(iii) also in relation to the Review of Free Bus Travel and Safe Routes to Lochside 
Academy, to request that officers look to report back to Committee in April 2019 
as previously agreed, rather than in August 2019 as outlined in the update on the 
business planner;

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6178/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Apr-2018%2010.00%20Education%20Operational%20Delivery%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

(iv) in relation to the Provision of Free School Meals to Children During School 
Holidays, to request that the business planner be updated to reflect that a Service 
Update was to be provided to Members after Summer 2018; and

(v) to otherwise note the planner.

PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT - OPE/18/011

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided Members with a summary of the key outcome and operational performance 
indicator information in respect of in-house educational services for the period to 31 
December 2018.  Appended to the report were the Education and Inclusion Services 
performance improvement scorecard; the Education and Inclusion Services 
performance improvement trend charts; and the national data release schedule.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the content of the report and attached appendices.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to staff absence figures, to request that officers circulate information to 

Members outwith the meeting as to how tools and best practice set out in the 
performance report were being utilised to support staff in getting back to work;

(ii) to request that officers circulate information to Members outwith the meeting in 
respect of whether there had also been an increase in occupational health 
referrals alongside the increase in long-term absence;

(iii) to request that officers include information in future reports on examples of best 
practice from inspection regimes to highlight the good work going on in schools, to 
sit alongside the statistics in respect of positive evaluation of Quality Reference 
Indicators and Care Inspectorate inspection reports; and

(iv) to otherwise note the report and appendices.

EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY - OPE/18/001

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought endorsement for the proposed approach to school improvement with the aim of 
securing improved outcomes for children and young people.  The report set out the 
introduction of a series of measures to help track and report progress towards realising 
the educational ambitions of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and associated 
locality plans.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –

Page 4



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

(a) note the proposed alignment between the national and local system of planning 
which will underpin the school improvement plans for the academic term 2018-19;

(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to contribute to the development of the 
Northern Alliance regional improvement plan and submit to a future meeting of the 
Committee; and

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to track progress against the proposed KPIs in 
order to report progress to the Education Committee.  Reporting will comprise a 
yearly progress report based on validated data and a six monthly update to 
provide an indication of progress to that point.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Mrs Sheppard and Mrs Scanlon and team for the work undertaken on the 

report;
(ii) in relation to pages 63 to 65 of the report (Baseline Measures and Improvement 

Targets), to request that officers provide information to Members outwith the 
meeting to explain the discrepancy in the figures;

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s Services to bring a report to 
Committee following the publication of the Education Bill by the Scottish 
Government detailing:-
(a) how the national and local systems will be aligned 
(b) how the measures will help track and report progress against realising the 

ambitions of the LOIP and locality plans; and 
(c) the proposed KPIs for reporting to Committee; and

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations in the report.

UPTAKE OF FREE SCHOOL MEALS - OPE/18/010

5. With reference to the Council Budget meeting of 6 March 2018, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought endorsement for the 
proposed approach to ensure the substantial increase of the registration and 
subsequent uptake of free school meals throughout the city.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the current workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and uptake of 

free school meals; and
(b) endorse the future proposed workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and 

uptake of free school meals.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the wording at section 3.2.5 in the report should reflect that the Pupil 

Equity Fund was not solely for those who were eligible for free school meals, and 
that it in fact aimed to improve the outcomes of some of the most vulnerable 
children and young people;

Page 5



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

(ii) to request that officers highlight information on free school meals on the Council 
website;

(iii) to request that officers investigate whether videos highlighting the initiative could 
be created by schoolchildren to be placed on school websites;

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s Services to bring a report to 
Committee outlining the impact of the proposed work streams for ensuring 
maximum registration and uptake of free school meals following submission of 
figures to the Scottish Government;

(v) to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s Services to bring a report to 
Committee prior to the close of each school year;
(a) detailing the numbers registered for and taking free school meals by 

school; and
(b) assessing the progress made by implementing the new work streams and 

detailing any required adjustments for the following school year; and
(vi) to ensure that as future work streams are progressed that at all times it be 

recognised that there may be individuals who have difficulty accessing digital 
platforms to allow registration and to endeavour in these cases to assist so that 
barriers are not created in accessing free school meal services as a result of this 
digital initiative; and

(vii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener

Page 6



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

If delayed, 

removed, 

transferred or 

withdrawn, 

enter either D, 

R, T or W

Explanation if delayed, 

removed, transferred or 

withdrawn

29 May 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Subsidised Transport and 

Safe Walking Routes to 

Lochside Academy - 

speeding concerns

EC&S Committee 16/11/17 - The Committee instructed (i) the Head of 

Education & Inclusion to facilitate a meeting between representatives of 

parent councils in Kincorth, Torry & Cove with appropriate reps from 

Police Scotland to provide a greater understanding of community 

councerns about speeding on the safe routes to Lochside & discuss 

measures that could be taken to address those concerns & report back 

on the outcomes from that meeting; & (ii) to instruct the Head of 

Education 
[...]


enter either D, 

R, T or W

Explanation if delayed, 

removed, transferred or 

withdrawn

10

11

12

13

14

Revised Children Missing 

from Education in 

Aberdeen Schools Policy

To present the revised policy.
Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations GD 7.1

Development of Models 

for Civic Leadership and 

Engagement

To consider models for Civic Leadership and Engagement.
Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer R

Following the decision at 

Full Council on 5 March to 

‘endorse the values and 

principles of civic 

leadership and 

engagement as set out in 

Appendix L’ there was not 

a further requirement to 

report to Committee.  It is 

therefore recommended 

that this be removed from 

the planner.  Any future 

proposals regarding civic 

leadership and 

engagement will be 

presented to the 

appropriate committee for 

consideration.

Annual  Statutory 

Performance Report

To provide Elected Members with a summary of the Annual Performance 

(Statutory Performance Indicator) outcomes.
Reyna Stewart

Business 

Intelligence & 

Performance 

Management

Operations 1.2

St Peter's School - Long 

Term Education Provision

ECS Committee 16/11/17 - to instruct the Head of Policy, Performance 

and Resources to undertake a feasibility study to identify improvements to 

Riverbank School and the associated costs, including the costs of 

bringing up to category A and to report to the Committee at its meeting in 

January 2018.                                                                                     EOD 

Committee 19/04/18 - The Committee requested that officers look into the 

possibility of submitting the report to the May meeting of the Committee, 

following consideration at the Capital Programme Committee, rather than 

the September meeting as outlined in the planner.

The report on St Peter’s 

School will now not be 

reported to the Capital 

Programme Co
[...]
mily Services

Operations
1.3 and 

purpose 1

06 November 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Impact of Free School 

Meals Workstreams (links 

with no 27)

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - The Committee instructed the Chief Officer - 

Integrated Children's Services to bring a report to Committee outlining the 

impact of the proposed workstreams for ensuring maximum registration 

and uptake of free school meals following submission of figures to the 

Scottish Government.

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1

Northern Alliance 

Regional Improvement 

Plan 

To seek endorsement of the Plan.

Aisling 

MacQuarrie

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

17 January 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Review of School Estate

Council on 6/3/18 agreed to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate 

Landlord to bring a review of the School Estate report within the next 9 

months to the Education Operational Delivery Committee, thereafter to 

forward the report to the Capital Programme Committee.

Corporate 

Landlord
Resources

14 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

P
age 11



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

If delayed, 

removed, 

transferred or 

withdrawn, 

enter either D, 

R, T or W

Explanation if delayed, 

removed, transferred or 

withdrawn

24

25

26

27

Review of Free Bus 

Travel and safe routes to 

Lochside Academy

E&CS Committee - 16/11/17 - The Committee resolved to instruct the 

Interim Head of Planning & Sustainable & the Head of Public 

Infrastructure & Environment to undertake annual updates reviewing the 

success of provision of free bus travel & the safe routes to school, with 

the first review to be undertaken in March 2019 (and thereafter annually & 

reported to Committee at the earliest possible opportunity prior to the end 

of the fourth school term each year).               
[...]
 new work streams and detailing any required 

adjustments for the following school year.

To be reported May / 

June 2019

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1 and 5

P
age 12



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

If delayed, 

removed, 

transferred or 

withdrawn, 

enter either D, 

R, T or W

Explanation if delayed, 

removed, transferred or 

withdrawn

28

United Nations 

Convention on Rights of 

the Child

Every three years as per the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 

2014 

To be reported in April 

2020: Part 1 (section 2) of 

the Children and Young 

People (Scotland) Act 

2014 (the “Act”)

places a duty on a range 

of public bodies (including 

all local authorities and 

health

boards) to report, as soon 

as practicable after the 

end of each three-year 

period, on

the steps they have taken 

to secure better or further 

effect within their areas of

responsibility of the 

United Nations 

Convention on the Rights 

of the Child (UNCRC)

requirements.

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



                                      ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 29th May 2018

REPORT TITLE Performance Report

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/028

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

REPORT AUTHOR Reyna Stewart

TERMS OF REFERENCE Sections 1.1, 1.2, 4 and 6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of Key
Outcome and operational Performance Indicator information relating to in house 
educational services for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1     That the Committee notes the content of this report and attached appendices.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At the meeting of the 5th March 2018, Council approved th
[...]
 minimise the number of reportable and non-reportable events on a consistent basis over the course of the 
next two years and establish the potential for additional benchmarking against comparator Services within other authorities. 

      
Intelligence:
There was a total of four employee reportable incidents over the course of the twelve-month period, with two in each of quarters 3 and 4. 

Each of these were related to slips, trips and falls from the same level and were all recorded against Education and Inclusion services. 
Whilst this figure is greater than that recorded in 2016-17, the long-term trend demonstrates improvement against this measure. The 
comparable figure for reportable accidents in 2015-16 was ten. 

All reportable accidents are fully investigated by Service management, as needs be, with the assistance of corporate Health and Safety 
colleagues and, under the guidance of the HSE, as appropriate. The circumstances of, and action taken in response to, every reportable 
accident/incident is scrutinised in detail through both Directorate level and corporate Health and Safety Committee meetings. 

      
Responsible officer: Last Updated:
Bernadette Oxley 2017/18

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 64



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery

DATE 29 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Lochside Academy Road Safety Update

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/025

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Bernadette Oxley

REPORT AUTHOR Lynn Scanlon / Andrew Jones

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report provides the Committee with an update on the actions taken in response 
to instructions issued by the previous Education and Children Services Committee, 
to address road safety concerns for pupils travelling to Lochside Academy.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Welcomes the briefing sessions in May, June and July and in particular the 
session in June with Police Scotland regarding speeding, and instructs the 
Director to bring back a report after six months of the school being opened to 
ensure concerns regarding speeding are being addressed

2.2 Instructs the Director to continue support to Lochside Academy’s six 
associated group primary schools with P4-7 and in particular P7 pupils who 
will transition to Lochside Academy in 2019/20 and during the following school 
year until 2021/22

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting of 16 November 2017, the Education and Children’s Services 
Committee considered a report on proposals for subsidised transport and safe 
walking routes to the new Lochside Academy, and subsequently instructed 
the Head of Education & Inclusion to:

(i) facilitate a meeting between representatives of the parent councils in 
Kincorth, Torry and Cove with appropriate representatives from Police 
Scotland to provide a greater understanding of the community concerns 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9.2



about speeding on the safe routes to Lochside Academy and discuss the 
measures that could be taken to address those concerns and to report 
back to the appropriate Committee on the outcomes from that meeting;

and:

(ii) provide support to Lochside Academy’s six associated group primary 
schools to ensure appropriate road safety programmes were in place in 
those schools for P4-7 prior to Lochside Academy opening in August 2018 
and to report back to the appropriate Committee on the need for additional 
road safety programmes in the associated group primaries thereafter;

3.2 With regards to the first Committee instruction above, officers have arranged 
to run a series of briefing sessions in May, June and July 2018, to provide 
updates on progress with implementing previous Committee decisions with 
regards to transport arrangements and road safety measures for pupils’ travel 
to Lochside Academy. Representatives from the parent councils of Torry 
Academy, Kincorth Academy, and all six associated primary schools have 
been invited to these briefing
[...]
 Committee of 19 April 2018
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Report - OPE/18/028
	Performance report Appendix A
	Performance report Appendix B

	9.2 Lochside Academy Road Safety Update - OPE/18/025



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 
Convener; Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Flynn (as 
substitute for Councillor Samarai from article 6 onwards), Greig, Henrickson, 
Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Stewart for part of article 6), Imrie, 
Laing (as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Stewart for part of article 6), 
Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai (to article 5) 
and Jennifer Stewart (to article 5).  External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock 
(Third Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative) (to article 5), Mr Colm O'Riordan (Parent Representative - 
Secondary Schools), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 April 2018 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree to remove item 11 (Development of Models for Civic Leadership and 

Engagement) and to note that any future proposals would be presented to the 
Strategic Transformation Committee;

(ii) to note that a report on the spend for the Pupil Equity Fund would be presented to 
Committee later in the year; and

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6195&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
29 May 2018

(iii) to otherwise note the updates provided.

PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE OF BRAESIDE SCHOOL - REFERRED FROM 
THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE OF 23 MAY 2018 - RES/18/023

4. With reference to the meeting of the Capital Programme Committee of 23 May 
2018, the Committee had before it, by way of referral, a report by the Director of 
Resources which had provided an update on the work undertaken by officers to review 
plans for repairs to Braeside School.

At its meeting, the Capital Programme Committee had:-
(a) approved the business case detailing proposals to carry out refurbishment work at 

Hazlewood School, and for the Braeside School building to be permanently 
closed;

(b) approved the removal of the Braeside School improvements project from the 
Condition and Suitability programme, and the addition of a new project within the 
Condition and Suitability programme to carry out improvements at Hazlewood 
School, with an allocation of funding as outlined in section 6.1 of the business 
case, and with the balance of the budget from the Braeside School project to be 
returned to the Condition and Suitability contingency fund; 

(c) instructed the Director of Resources to liaise with the developer to formulate a 
timetable for the building of the first primary school at the Countesswells 
development and report back to the Capital Programme Committee in September 
2018; and 

(d) referred the matter to the Education Operational Delivery Committee to (i) 
reconsider the earlier decision by the Education and Children’s Services 
Committee in January 2018 to declare the Hazlewood site surplus to requirement; 
and (ii) to agree to the proposals to use Hazlewood School to temporarily 
accommodate pupils enrolled at Countesswells School prior to the new 
Countesswells School building opening, and also for Hazlewood School to be 
used to accommodate the Inclusion Team.

The Education Operational Delivery Committee was therefore asked to consider 
recommendation (d) above.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Boulton, moved the recommendation as set out 
in the report.

Councillor Greig, seconded by Councillor Samarai moved as an amendment:-
that Committee:-
(a) expresses its wish to open the new Countesswells Primary School to admit 

pupils by the start of the 2020/2021 school year so that Countesswells 
pupils are located at Hazlewood School for a maximum of two school 
years; and



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
29 May 2018

(b) expresses its wish to instruct officers to undertake further detailed 
discussions around the construction timeline, anticipated school rolls and 
related issues as a matter of urgency.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) – the Convener; and Councillors Boulton, 
Donnelly, Imrie, Macdonald, Malik, Stewart, Mr Murray and Mr O’Riordan; for the 
amendment (9) – Councillors Greig, Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, McLellan, Nicoll, 
Samarai, Mrs Brock, Ms Scott and Reverend Steel.
There being an equality of votes, in terms of Standing Order 31.6 the Convener 
exercised her casting vote in favour of the motion.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers circulate figures to Members outwith the meeting in relation 

to the amount spent on any upgrades to Braeside School;  and
(ii) to approve the motion. 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - OPE/18/028

5. With reference to article 3 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided Members with a 
summary of the key outcome and operational performance indicator information in 
respect of in-house educational services for the period to 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018.  Appended to the report were the Education and Inclusion Services performance 
improvement scorecard and the Education and Inclusion Services performance 
improvement trend charts.

Members asked a number of questions of officers in respect of the report.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the content of the report and attached appendices.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a report would be presented to the Staff Governance Committee in 

August in relation to modifications to the Maximising Attendance Policy and to 
request that the report be circulated to Members as a service update following 
consideration by the Staff Governance Committee;

(ii) in relation to page 27 (Percentage of Activity Agreement Completers in a Positive 
Destination); to commend the improvement in the figures and to request that 
officers circulate information to Members outwith the meeting as to how they 
would be working to continue this improvement in the coming year; and

(iii) to approve the recommendation.

LOCHSIDE ACADEMY ROAD SAFETY UPDATE - OPE/18/025



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
29 May 2018

6. With reference to article ?? of the Education and Children’s Services Committee 
of 16 November 2017, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating 
Officer which provided an update on the actions taken in response to instructions 
issued by the previous Committee to address road safety concerns for pupils travelling 
to Lochside Academy.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) welcome the briefing sessions in May, June and July and in particular the session 

in June with Police Scotland regarding speeding, and instructs the Director to 
bring back a report after six months of the school being opened to ensure 
concerns regarding speeding were being addressed; and

(b) instruct the Director to continue support to Lochside Academy’s six associated 
group primary schools with P4-7 and in particular P7 pupils who will continue to 
transition to Lochside Academy in 2019/20 and during the following school year 
until 2021/22.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Boulton moved:-
That the Committee:-
(a) welcome the briefing sessions for May, June and July and in particular the 

session in June with Police Scotland regarding speeding, and instruct the 
Director to bring back a report on 17 January 2019 to ensure safety concerns 
are being addressed; and 

(b) instruct the Director to continue support to Lochside Academy’s six 
associated group primary schools with P4-7 and in particular P7 pupils who 
will continue to transition to Lochside Academy in 2019/20 and during the 
following school year until 2021/22.

Councillor Nicoll, seconded by Councillor Catriona Mackenzie moved as an 
amendment:-

That the Committee:-
(i) welcome the briefing session in May and notes the proposed sessions to be 

held on June and July.  Further welcomes the proposed session in June with 
Police Scotland representatives regarding speeding vehicles on the safe 
routes to school for Lochside Academy and instructs the Director of 
Operations to bring back a report after six months of the school being 
opened to ensure concerns regarding speeding vehicles are being 
addressed;.

(ii) instruct the Director of Operations to continue support to Lochside 
Academy’s six associated primary schools with P4-7 and in particular P7 
pupils who will transition to Lochside Academy in 2019/20 and during the 
following school years until 2021/22.



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
29 May 2018

And to recommend to the Operational Delivery Committee that the following are 
considered -

(iii) instruct the Chief Officer for Operations and Protective Services to proceed 
with the installation of a puffin crossing on Cove Road between its junctions 
with Charleston Road and Cove Crescent using funding from the Lochside 
Academy Infrastructure capital budget to an estimated cost of £35,000;

(iv) note the proposed costs of upgrading the path between Charleston Drive 
and Charleston Crescent and instructs the works be undertaken at the 
earliest opportunity to meet the opening of Lochside Academy in August 
this year using funding from the Bus Lane Enforcement – 2019/20;

(v) instruct the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services to proceed 
with the installation of the lighting along South Loirston Road and 
commence the flood alleviation works required on that part of the road near 
to Dunlin Road using funding from the Infrastructure Capital budget to an 
estimated cost of £5,000;

(vi) note that as a Planning Condition works were required to provide a 
formalised path between West Tullos Road and Abbotswell Crescent near 
the Northsound Radio building.  Further notes that this Condition formed 
part of the safe walking routes to Lochside Academy for pupils attending 
the school from Torry and Kincorth and that this has been superseded by 
the decision to provide subsidised transport for pupils attending the school 
from Torry and Kincorth.  Instructs the Director of Operations to take no 
further action in progressing these works meantime and offer a saving of 
£15,000 to £20,000;

(vii) instruct the Director of Operations to implement the provision of Pedestrian 
Guard Railing along the stretch of Wellington Road, between Charleston 
Road North and Souterhead Road roundabout identified as part of the Safe 
Routes to School from pupils attending Lochside Academy from the Cove, 
Charleston and Lochinch areas using funding from the Lochside Academy 
Infrastructure capital budget;

(viii) instruct the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services to urgently 
undertake a review of the safe routes to school for pupils attending 
Lochside Academy from the Altens area of the catchment and in particular 
the arrangements for them to cross Souterhead Road safely;

And to recommend that the Operational Delivery Committee refer the matter to the 
City Growth and Resources Committee to -

(ix) instruct the Director of Operations to confirm and identify the necessary 
funding to give effect to these instructions.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener; and Councillors Boulton, 
Donnelly, Imrie, Laing, Macdonald and Malik; for the amendment (10) – Councillors 
Flynn, Greig, Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, McLellan, Nicoll, Mrs Brock, Mr 
O’Riordan, Ms Scott and Reverend Steel.  Absent from the division (1) – Mr Murray.



6

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
29 May 2018

The Committee resolved to:-
approve the amendment.

PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE OF BRAESIDE SCHOOL - EXEMPT APPENDIX - 
RES/18/023

7. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Proposals for 
the Future of Braeside School report referred to at article 4.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the exempt appendix.
- COUNCILLOR LESLEY DUNBAR, Convener



7

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
29 May 2018


